
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 31 January 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Rebecca Longbottom (Chair), Jackie Kirk (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Calum Watt and 
Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Colleen Warren, Amanda 
Stanislawski. and Andrea Ripley 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

 
A training session will be held immediately prior to the start of this 

meeting at 5.00pm in relation to Treasury Management 
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 13 December 2022  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  2022 Homes England Compliance Audit Results  
 

11 - 18 

4.  Treasury Management Policy and Strategy  
 

To Follow 

5.  External Audit - Progress Report  
 

19 - 44 

6.  Appointment of External Auditor  
 

45 - 48 

7.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

49 - 60 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 13 December 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Calum Watt 

and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gary Hewson 

 
44.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 November 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

45.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

46.  Matters Arising  
 

The Chair referred to minute number 34 in relation to recruitment to the vacant posts 
in the Audit Team and requested an update. 
 
Amand
[...]
oss all of the public sector. 
Question: Asked if this issue would be eased if recruitment to the team was 
successful. 
Response: It would address the issue within the Audit Team, when fully staffed 
there would be capacity to chase outstanding recommendations and find out why 
they had not been completed. 
 
Comment:  Referred to the ICT Anti-Malware recommendation and commented that 
the deadline was 2 years ago and that the ‘short document’ required was not a large 
piece of work. It was suggested that the responsible Officer be invited to attend Audit 
Committee if the recommendation had not been completed 7 days before the next 
Audit Committee which would be held on 31st January 2023.  
 
Comment: Referred to paragraph 3.1 of the Recommendation/Agreed Action Follow 
Up protocol and commented that the paragraph was ambiguous in the way it was 
written and could be interpreted that extensions should be approved. It was 
suggested that the wording be amended to read “Directors will consider and approve 
extensions where appropriate”  
 
Question: Referred to the “Review and update the incident management policy and 
procedure” in relation to the ICT Anti-Malware Audit and asked if the resource had 
been found to progress this. 
Response: The East Midlands Warning, Advice and Reporting Group (WARP) were 
responsible for this and there was a lack of resources within the group. The group 
was not controlled by the City Council. 
 
Question: Referred to the Office 365 Audit and asked if there was a date for 
completion. 
Response: The date for completion was June 2024, due to the amount of time it 
would take for the migration of the data. 
 
Question: Referred to the Creditors Audit in relation to the action “ Review and 
approve authorising officers on Aggresso” and commented that the action was 
overdue and asked if this had now been completed. 
Response: An answer would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
Question: Referred to the Housing Allocations Audit in relation to the action “Annual 
Review of Allocations” and asked what was the testing phase and how had it 
delayed the implementation of the live system. 
Response: An answer would be circulated following the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. that updates on Audit Recommendations older than 12 months be noted. 
 

2. that the requested extensions be approved 
 

3. that the responsible Officer for the ICT Anti-Malware Audit be invited to attend 
Audit Committee if the recommendation had not been completed 7 days 
before the next Audit Committee due to be held on 31st January 2023.  
 

 
 

5



49.  Six Monthly Fraud and Error Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to update committee on the performance against the 
2022/23 Counter Fraud Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work 
and investigations 
 

b. summarised the number of fraud cases during 2022/23 compared to the 
previous year as detailed at appendix A of the report 

 
c. gave an overview of the progress that had been made against completing the 

actions within the Counter Fraud Action Plan as detailed at paragraph 2.3 of 
the report 
 

d. further updated members on the following areas of work that had been 
undertaken as detailed within the report: 
 

 Housing Benefit/ Council Tax Support 

 Council Tax – Single Person Discount/ Empty Properties 

 Energy Rebate Scheme 

 NNDR 

 Housing Tenancy  

 Payroll and Human Resources 

 Other Fraud/Fraud Attempts 
 

e. invited members questions and comments 
 
Question: Referred to page 55 of the report in relation to the cyber-attack and asked 
if the member of staff had completed the training. 
Response: A response would be circulated following the meeting. 
Comment: It was important that regular refreshers of the training was provided. 
 
Question: Referred to the Counter Fraud E-Learning and commented that this was 
asked about in July 2022. As soon as this was available the committee would be 
happy to complete it. 
Response: This continues to be chased up with Lincolnshire Council. 
 
Question: Referred to Housing Tenancies fraud and asked if there was a pattern to 
the properties that had been abandoned by tenants. 
Response: A response would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
Question: Asked if the Whistleblowing policy was published and accessible. 
Response: There was a dedicated whistleblowing phone line and the policy was 
also published on the Councils website. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

50.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 
6



b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 
work programme 

 
c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information 
 

d. invited members’ questions and comments: 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be 

noted. 

 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



 

Audit Committee – Member request monitoring table 

Date of committee – 13 December 2022 

Action 
No. 

Name of 
committee 
report 

Information requested / 
question asked 

Member 
name 

Officer 
responsible for 
providing 
response 

Date 
response 
provided 

Response 

1 Six Monthly Fraud 
and Error Report 
 
 

Referred to page 55 of the 
report in relation to the cyber 
attack and asked if the 
member of staff had 
completed the training. 
 

Jane Nellist – 
Independent 
Member  

Amanda 
Stanislawski, 
Audit Manager 

 A verbal update will be provided 
at the meeting on 31 January 
2023. 

2 Six Monthly Fraud 
and Error Report 
 
 
 

Referred to Housing 
Tenancies fraud and asked if 
there was a pattern to the 
properties that had been 
abandoned by tenants 

Councillor 
Longbottom  

Amanda 
Stanislawski, 
Aud
[...]

 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council is currently under contract with Homes England (HE) to deliver new 
homes at Rookery Lane via grant funding. 
 

2.2 The annual Compliance Audit programme provides assurance that the Council has 
met all of HE’s requirements and funding conditions; and has properly exercised its 
responsibilities as set out in HE’s Capital Funding Guide (CFG).  

  
2.3 On 13th June 2022, HE advised the Council that 3 x compliance audit schemes had 

been opened for assessment in line with the individual grant funding 
terms/contracts and CFG.  The schemes audited were:  
 

 Affordable Homes New Build Programme – in year audit - Rookery Lane  

 Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP) x one property; and 

 Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme (RSAP) x one property. 
  
2.4 As set out in the standardised terms by HE, the Council was required to appoint an 

independent auditor to undertake the compliance audit.  This work could not take 
place by our appointed external auditor Mazars due to new FRC guidelines and 
potential conflict of interest.  Therefore, on the 4th August 2022, Beever & Struthers 
Chartered Accountants and Business Advisors were appointed to complete the 
external audit following direct approach procurement processes and authorisation. 
 

2.5 All requested paperwork was submitted via the Beever & Struthers online portal by 
the Housing Strategy and Investment Team within the required timescale for 
assessment.  This was then submitted to HE to moderate the audit to ensure 
consistency.      

  
3. Audit Results   
  
3.1 On the 23 November 2022, Homes England issued the Audit report to confirm a 

successful Green rating for all 3 schemes.  The report confirmed that each scheme 
met all requirements with zero breaches with no areas for improvement.  
Compliance Audit Report included for reference as per appendix 1. 

  

11

Item No. 3



3.2 HE Audit Compliance guidance states that the Audit Report and any 
recommendations are to be acknowledged by cabinet members / committee.  After 
the committee has met, the following details have to be updated on HE compliance 
Audit System: 
 

 Date that the committee met;  

 To certify that the committee has given their acknowledgement to the report 
and any recommendations; and 

 To certify that the committee has given their agreement to any action plan 
to address any breaches (if applicable). 

  
4. Strategic Priorities  

 
4.1 Let’s deliver quality housing 

Currently, the Council is under contract with HE to receive capital grant funding for 
Rookery Lane.  Without this funding the Council would not be able to deliver the 
scheme.  Future development schemes will also be considered for applications for 
funding to HE, so a green rating is important and evidences CoLC good standing 
and understanding for delivering quality housing in line with grant funding and CFG 
terms. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance 
 
As stated above, the annual Compliance Audit programme provides assurance that 
the Council has met all of the HE’s requirements and funding conditions and has 
properly exercised its responsibilities as set out in HE’s CFG.   
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
The Council’s grant agreement with HE requires grant funded schemes to be 
subject to annual Compliance Audit.   
 

5.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

Equality and Diversity has been considered as part of developing this report and 
there are no implications. 
 
 
 

12



6. Risk Implications 
 
No risks applicable as the audit received a green rating with zero breaches and 
zero recommendations for improvement. 
 

7. Recommendation  
 

7.1 
 

For Audit Committee to acknowledge and note the successful Green rating for 
Audit compliance as per 3.2 of this report.    
 
 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

1 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Andrea Ripley 
Telephone (01522) 873523 

Email address: andrea.ripley@lincoln.gov.uk  
 

13

mailto:andrea.ripley@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



Page 1 of 3

This PDF was generated by judy Mackley on 23/11/2022

OFFICIAL 

Compliance Audit Report – 2022/23

32UD – City of Lincoln Council

Final Grade Green - Meets requirements

Independent Auditor Organisation
Beever and Struthers Chartered Accountants
and Business Advisors

Independent Auditor Name George Shillam

Report Purpose and Objectives

The purpose of the Compliance Audit report is to confirm that grant recipients have met Homes England’s 
funding conditions and contractual requirements and have properly exercised their responsibilities as set out 
in the Capital Funding Guide.

We use the audit findings (which are confidential between Homes England and the grant recipient) to inform 
our future investment decisions and to reassure the Homes England Chief Accounting Officer that public 
funds have been properly used.

Where findings have been determined as breaches they are then used as the basis for recommendations and 
final grades for Providers. Grades of green, amber or red are awarded; definitions are provided at the end of 
this report. Where applicable the Provider is to use the recommendations to prevent similar breaches from 
reoccurring in the future and to aid good governance for complying with Homes Englan
[...]
nd the Provider and no third party can place any reliance upon it.

Compliance Audit Grade Definitions

Green Grade

No high or medium severity breaches identified, although there may be low 
breaches identified.  The Homes England audit report show s  that the provider 
has a satisfactory overall performance but may identify areas where minor 
improvements are required.

Amber Grade

One or more medium severity breaches identified. The Homes England audit 
report  will  show s  that the provider has failed to meet some requirements but has 
not misapplied public money. The provider will be expected to correct identified 
problem(s) in future schemes and current developments.

Red Grade

One or more high level severity breaches identified, the Homes England audit 
report show s  that the provider has failed to meet some requirements and there 
has been a risk of misapplication of public funds.

17



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE  31 JANUARY 2023  
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the External Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee. 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 This report provides Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering 
responsibilities of the External Auditors. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The External Auditor provides periodic update reports to the Audit Committee. 
Mazars are currently appointed as the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

4. External Audit Progress Report 
 

4.1 The External Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas: 

 audit planning update and progress report: and 

 a summary of recent relevant reports and publications for information. 
 

4.2 External Audit will be in attendance at the meeting to present the progress report. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 There are no direct implications fo
[...]
tps://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/1232/introduction/made


Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Partner: Mark Surridge

Email:  mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Manager: Mike Norman

Email:  michael.norman@mazars.co.uk

43



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  31 JANUARY 2023 
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present to the Audit Committee the outcome of the process to appoint an 
external auditor for the Council with effect from 1 April 2023. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The current arrangements in respect of the appointment of the Council’s external 
auditors, currently Mazars LLP, are due to come to an end following the audit of 
the 2022/23 accounts. 
 

2.2 The Council, in January 2022, agreed to opt into the appointing persons 
arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of its external auditors for period covering the accounts from 2023/24 
– 2027/28. 
 

2.3 Following a tender process to procure the audit services the PSAA have appointed 
KPMG as the Council’s external auditor for five years from 2023/24, with the 
appointment commencing on 1 April 2023. This represents a change from the 
existing appointed auditor; Mazars LLP. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established arrangements for the appointment of external 
auditors and the setting of audit fees for principal local government bodies.   
 

3.2 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and 
including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council, in 2017, agreed to opt 
into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements 
established by PSAA for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  
Following a tender process to procure the audit services the PSAA appointed 
Mazars LLP as the Council’s external auditor.  
 

3.3 In January 2022, Full Council, after consideration by the Audit Committee resolved 
to opt into the appointing persons arrangements made by PSAA for the 
appointment of external auditors for the next five-year appointing period. 
 

4. Local auditor appointment process 
 

4.1 A total of 470 bodies (99%) of eligible bodies (including local government, police 

45

Item No. 6



 

and fire bodies) opted into the sector-led approach offered by PSAA. 
 

4.2 During the period April to September 2022 the PSAA managed a tender process 
to procure audit services. This procurement took place against the challenging 
backcloth of a troubled audit profession, a turbulent market and a local audit 
system that is facing unprecedented difficulties including large volumes of delayed 
audit opinions. Only ten audit suppliers are currently registered to undertake local 
audits in England, three of which opted not to take part in the procurement. 
 

4.3 The outcome of the procurement resulted in contracts being offered to six 
suppliers following a competitive process that was protracted, reflecting the limited 
capacity available in the market. The scale of the contracts varies widely 
depending upon the capacity which each supplier is able to provide.  Services of 
three existing suppliers were retained those being, Grant Thornton, Mazars and 
Ernst & Young, with one former supplier KPMG re-appointed and two new 
suppliers, Bishop Fleming and Azets Audit Services also awarded contracts. From 
2023/24 the respective shares of the audits of opted-in bodies will be as follows: 
 

 Share of 
PSAA’s Work 

Grant Thornton        36.0% 

Mazars        22.5% 

Ernst & Young        20.0% 

KPMG        14.0% 

Bishop Fleming        3.75% 

Azets Audit Services        3.25% 

 
This equates to 99.5% of the audit work detailed in the tender, however due to 
recent and scheduled local government reorganisations reducing in the auditor 
capacity required, the 99.5% is sufficient. 
 

4.4 On 17 October, the Council received communication from PSAA of the intention to 
appoint KPMG as its auditor for five years from 2023/24, with the appointment 
commencing on 1 April 2023. This represents a change from the existing 
appointed auditor; Mazars LLP.  
 

4.5 The Council had the opportunity to make representations to PSAA on the 
proposed appointment, with the following provided as acceptable reasons: 
 

 There is an independence issue in relation to the firm proposed as the 
auditor, which had not been previously notified to PSAA; 

 There are formal and joint working arrangements relevant to the auditor’s 
responsibilities, which had not been previously notified to PSAA; or 

 There is another valid reason, for example you can demonstrate a history of 
inadequate service from the proposed firm. 

 
4.6 There were considered to be no reasons for the Council to make such 

representations on the appointment and as such the Chief Finance Officer 
confirmed to PSAA that the Council accepted the appointment of KPMG. 
 

4.7 PSAA have subsequently confirmed the appointment of KPMG as the Council’s 

46



 

external auditor to audit its accounts for five years, from 2023/24 to 2027/28.   
 

4.8 The appointment of KPMG as the Cou
[...]
nitoring 

 Information Governance update 

 Partnership Governance 

 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 

 

58



      APPENDIX B 

 

Date to be 
agreed 

  Counter Fraud (e-learning) 

 
A private meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting 
agenda times. 

59



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 13 December 2022
	Audit Committee - Member request table

	3 2022 Homes England Compliance Audit Results
	FINAL Redacted public facing ComplianceAuditReport Nov 2022 green

	5 External Audit - Progress Report
	Appendix A - CoL Jan 2023 - External Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21


	6 Appointment of External Auditor
	7 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix A TOR
	Audit Committee 22-23 work programme - Jan




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 31 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: None. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Jane Nellist 

 
51.  Confirmation of Minutes - 13 December 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

52.  Matters Arising  
 

Recruitment 

The Chair referred to minute number 46 in relation to recruitment to the vacant posts 

in the Audit Team and requested an update. 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager advised that a Principal Auditor had been 

appointed subject to completion of the HR process. The recruitment of an Auditor 

had been unsuccessful, this post would remain vacant for the time being and would 

go out for recruitment later in the year. A previous employee had been helping with 

some ad hoc work to deliver the audit plan. 

Internal Audit Recommendations 

The Chair referred to minute number 48 in relation to the ICT Anti-Malware 

recommendation which had not been completed. She explained that the Committee 

was concerned that the deadline was 2 years ago and it had not been completed. 

She advised that it was resolved at the last Audit Committee to invite Matt Smith, 

Business Development and IT Manger to attend this meeting to explain why the 

recommendation had not been completed. 

Matt Smith, Business and IT Manager circulated a briefing note to the committee and 

explained that the recommendation had been considered but it had not been 

implemented due to a number of specific reasons. 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager, advised that she had been liaising with the 
Director of Housing and Matt Smith and she was satisfied with the processes that 
were in place and was happy to agree the removal of the recommendation. 
 

53.  Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

54.  2022 Homes England Compliance Audit Results  
 
Paula Burton, Housing Strategy & Investment Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to request that Audit Committee note the result of the 

Homes England Compliance Audit for the Next Steps Accommodation 



Programme (NSAP) which took place during Q2 of 2022/23 

 

b. highlighted that the Council was currently under contract with Homes England 

(HE) to deliver new homes at Rookery Lane via grant funding 

 

c. stated that the annual Compliance Audit Programme provided assurance that 

the Council had met all of HE’s requirements and funding conditions; and had 

properly exercised its responsibilities as set out in HE’s Capital Funding Guide 

(CFG) 

 

d. explained that on the 13th June 2022, HE advised the Council that 3 x 

compliance audit schemes had been opened for assessment in line with the 

individual grant funding terms/contracts and CFG. The schemes that were 

audited were: 

 

 Affordable Homes New Build Programme – in year audit – Rookery 

Lane 

 Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP) x one property; and 

 Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme (RSAP) x one property 

 

e. advised that as set out in the standardised terms by HE, the Council was 

required to appoint an independent auditor to undertake the compliance audit. 

This work could not take place by the appointed external auditor Mazars due 

to Financial Reporting Council (FRC) guidelines and potential conflict of 

interest. Therefore, on the 4th August 2022, Beevor & Struthers Chartered 

Accountants and Business Advisors were appointed to complete the external 

audit following direct approach procurement processes and authorisation. 

 

f. advised that on the 23rd November 2022, Homes England issued the Audit 

report to confirm a successful Green rating for all three schemes.. The report 

confirmed that the scheme met all requirements with zero breaches and also 

had no areas for improvement 

 
RESOLVED that the successful Green rating for Audit Compliance as per paragraph 
3.2 of the report be acknowledged and noted. 
 

55.  Treasury Management Policy and Strategy (To Follow) 
 
Collen Warren, Financial Service Manager: 
 

a. presented a report for Audit Committee to scrutinise and recommend to  
Council for approval and the adoption of the: 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24; 

 Prudential Indicators; 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Amended from 2022/23 

 Treasury Management Practices (TMPS’s) 

 

b. referred to training undertaken prior to the start of this meeting in relation to 
Treasury Management in order to help members take an informed view on 
the contents of this report 



 
c. summarised the key prudential indicators which had been incorporated into 

the 2023/24 strategy; the projected capital expenditure would determine the 
capital financing or borrowing requirement, which would in turn determine the 
actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances available 
for investment  
 

d. referred to paragraph 3.2 of the report in relation to the Liability Benchmark 
and explained that this new Treasury Indicator had been adopted in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
 

e. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and detailed the proposed changes to 
the MRP Policy, the advantages and disadvantages to changing the policy 
and concluded that the number of advantages outweighed the disadvantages 

 
f. outlined the operation of the Council's prudential indicators, its treasury 

function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year, incorporating the four 
key Council reporting requirements as follows:  

 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators  

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement  

 Treasury Management Strategy  

 Investment Strategy  
 

g. requested that Audit Committee review the content of the report and its 
associated appendices and recommend to Council for approval.  
 

h. invited questions and comments 
 

Question: Referred to the changes to the MRP Policy and asked if there was any 
risk involved in changing to the annuity method. 
Response: It was just an alternative method, there was no risk involved. 
 
Question: Commented that there were 60% of Councils that had adopted the 
annuity method and asked why 40% of Councils had not adopted this method. 
Response: Advice was provided by the Treasury, there were other strategies that 
could be used but this method was the best fit for this Council. 
 
Question: Asked why the changes to the MRP Policy had not been made sooner. 
Response: The MRP Policy was reviewed every 5 years, it would not be reviewed 
annually as this would make capital planning difficult.  
 
Mike Norman, Mazars commented that this method had regard to the regulations 
and did not exhibit aggressive practices. The proposed policy was consistent with 
what would be expected. 
 
Question: Asked where was the majority of the debt. 
Response: The debt was not physically being paid back but the money was set 
aside to pay the debts on maturity. 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer, explained that the Council had purchased 
commercial properties, where the money had not been set aside for that debt, the 



saving made from moving to the annuity method has allowed the Council to put the 
money aside for that debt. All of the Council debts now have MRP provision. 
 
Question: Referred to appendix 5 of the Treasury Management Practices and asked 

if the Allpay contract had been renewed. 

Response: The contract had been renewed for an additional 2 years and the 

document would be updated to reflect this. 

The Chair referred to the Environmental, Social and Governance Considerations and 

commented that this was raised at last year’s Audit Committee and she was pleased 

to see that it had been included. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 including the Prudential 

Indicators be recommended to Executive and Council for approval.  
 

2. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy amended from 2022/23 be 
recommended to Executive and Council for approval.  
 

3. The Treasury Management Practices be recommended to Executive and 
Council for approval. 

 
56.  External Audit - Progress Report  

 
Mike Norman, representing Mazars, External Auditor: 
 

a. provided the External Audit progress report to Audit Committee which gave an 

update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditor to the 

City of Lincoln Council 

 

b. advised that the External Audit progress report attached at Appendix A of the 

report covered the following areas: 

 

 Audit progress 

 2020/21 audit and assurance Work 

 2021/ 22 Audit  

 2022/23 Audit 

 A summary of recent relevant reports and publications for 

information 

 

c. invited members’ questions and comments;  

 
Question: Referred to the Financial Statements Audit and asked for clarification on 
the Public Interest Entity Status. 
Response: This related to an old debt from the 1920’s, the  money was used to 
build a council building, interest was being paid on the stock at a rate of 3%. 
The Council had since bought back the bonds, as it was decided through a business 
case that this would save money for the Council.    
 



Question: Referred to the National Publication “CIPFA: Audit Committees Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2022 edition”  and asked if a copy of the 
document was available. 
Response: The document had been purchased and a report would be brought to 
Audit Committee in June 2023 once the implications for the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference and work programme had been assessed. 
 
Comment: There was a substantial amount of changes to publications. 
Response: They were updated when there was changes to legislation. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

57.  Appointment of External Auditor  
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. advised that the Council’s contract with our current external auditors (Mazars 

LLP) would come to an end following the audit of the 2022/23 accounts 

 

b. confirmed that as part of the process for appointing our future external 

auditors, the Council agreed to opt-in to the appointing person arrangements 

made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment of its 

external auditors for period covering the accounts 2023/24 – 2027/28 

 

c. reported that following a tender process to procure audit services the PSAA 

had appointed KPMG as the Council’s external auditor for five years from 

2023/24, with the appointment commencing on 1st April 2023. This 

represented a change from the existing appointed auditor; Mazars LLP 

 

d. invited committee’s questions and comments 

 
Question: Commented that there had been issues with staffing when KPMG were 
the Councils auditors previously, and asked if there would be similar issues this time. 
Response: A meeting with KPMG would take place in due course, we do not 
currently know their proposals for staffing and resources. They would be auditing all 
of the Lincolnshire Authorities. 
 
Question: Referred to the 150% raise in fees and asked why they had increased. 
Response: Five years ago the auditor prices dropped and there were concerns how 
they could deliver the services at that price. There were issues with recruitment and 
retention of staff, and therefore it was not a surprise that the fees had been 
increased. 
Question: Further asked if the price was fixed over the five year period. 
Response: The fees were scaled, there would be an additional fee for next year, the 

base fee was agreed nationally for Local Authorities. 

RESOLVED that the appointment of KPMG by PSAA as the Council’s external 

auditor for a period of 5 years from 1 April 2023 be noted by Audit Committee 

 
58.  Audit Committee Work Programme  

 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 



a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments: 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be 

noted. 

 
 


